TAMPA BAY DOWNS - December 31, 2025 - Race 1
MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred
FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 Ibs.; Older, 122 Ibs. Claiming
Price $16,000. Claiming Price: $16,000
Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (It's Me Mom - 1:08.67 - April 7, 2012)
Purse: $21,500

Includes: $1,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards
Includes: $1,500 Other Sources

Available Money: $21,500

Value of Race: $21,500 1st $13,150, 2nd $4,300, 3rd $2,150, 4th $1,140, 5th $190, 6th $190, 7th $190, 8th $190
Weather: Clear, 55° Track: Fast
Off at: 12:23 Start: Good for all except 3,6 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced

24Dec25 *TAM? 4
19Dec25 STAM?
12Jul25 *MTH®
3Dec25 2TAM®
10Dec25 'TAM?
21Sep25 °PRM®

Pgm Horse Name (Jockey)

Doily (Leon, Sonny)

w o wwN N OO

Fractional Times: 22.64 47.34 1:00.14

Split Times:

Run-Up: 45 feet

Winner:

Breeder: Jim Gulick
Owner: Stevens, Louis F. and Gulick, James M.
Trainer: Gulick, James

1 Claimed Horse(s): Hola Hermosa

Claiming Prices:

(24:70) (12:80) (12:93)

Hola Hermosa (Marin, Samuel)

Love That Gal (Morales, Angel)
Maggies Brew (Castanon, Jesus)
Deb's Sea Breeze (Casique, Ubardo)
Steady Flo (Camacho, Samy)

La Dama de Hierro (Torres, Raymond)
Mama Debs (Mitchell, Richard)

New Trainer: Anthony J. Granitz

Wgt M/E

120 Lb
120 L bf
120 Lb
122 Lb
120 Lb
120 L

120 L bf
120 b

PP Start 1/4 1/2
32 11/2 lHead
8 5 5Hea\d 31/2
46 610 1
6 1 21/2 41/2
14 4112 I
73 3Head 21/2
5 8 7°
27 7172 8

Final Time: 1:13.07

Granitz

Doily: $16,000; 6 - La Dama de Hierro: $16,000; 3 - Mama Debs: $16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Lizzy's Dream (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: $90,655

St

r

11/2

22

6
3H

12

1/2
ead

Hola Hermosa, Bay Filly, by Adios Charlie out of Dani Nikki, by Wildcat Heir. Foaled Feb 28, 2022 in Florida.

EQUIBASE

=

Video Race Replay

Odds

0.60*
9.30
10.50
17.70
5.00
5.80
27.00
58.50

4 - Hola Hermosa: $16,000; 9 - Love That Gal: $16,000; 7 - Deb's Sea Breeze: $16,000; 2 - Steady Flo: $16,000; 8 -

Pool
75,822
47,565
35,156
32,939

Comments

ins, dug in gamely str
4-3p, bid3/16, denied
chased 2-4p, kept on
press winner 2p, faded
rail, angle5p str, wkn
bid 3p turn, gave way
slow st, 3p, no menace
broke slow, no threat

New Owner: Scott Henry, Michael W. Herbert and Anthony J.

Pgm Horse Win Place Show Wager Type Winning Numbers Payoff
4 Hola Hermosa 3.20 2.40 2.10  $1.00 Exacta 4-9 7.70
9 Love That Gal 5.60 3.40  $0.50 Trifecta 4-9-5 17.45
5 Maggies Brew 4.40  $0.10 Superfecta 4-9-5-7 17.05
$1.00 X-5 Super High ~ 4-9-5-7-2 439.40
Five
Past Performance Running Line Preview
Pgm Horse Name Start 1/4 1/2 Str Fin
4 Hola Hermosa 2 1172 1Head 1172 1Neck
9  Love That Gal 5 sll2 gl 212 oNeck
5 Maggies Brew 6 gl 51172 54 3°
7 Deb's Sea Breeze 1 2172 4t 43 410172
2 Steady Flo 4 4t g2l2 g8 511172
) Doily 3 31 2Head 33 612 1/2
6 La Dama de Hierro 8 glz 4 710172 712112 716
3 Mama Debs 7 711314 gl512  gl712 o34
Trainers: 4 - Gulick, James; 9 - Gardea, Abraham; 5 - Pimental, John; 7 - Yanez, Moises; 2 - Bennett, Gerald; 8 - Arnett, Jon; 6 - Hernandez, Enrique; 3 -
Manchan, Bertram
Owners: 4 - Stevens, Louis F. and Gulick, James M.; 9 -Paul Lemaster; 5 - Pine Branch Stables LLC; 7 -Carol Kemp; 2 - Winning Stables, Inc.; 8 - Kelly's

Racing LLC; 6 -Leopoldo M. Ortega; 3 -Bertram C. Manchan;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms
HOLA HERMOSA showed the way along the inside, was challenged by an inner foe while confidently ridden around the turn, came under encouragement
passing the quarter, faced off with another outer challenger entering the lane, but dug in gamely from the two path down the lane to hold on. LOVE THAT
GAL stalked in the four path, came under a ride passing the three-eighths pole, ranged up to bid from the three path entering the stretch, dueled with an
inner foe to the wire, but was denied. MAGGIES BREW chased in the three path, was roused from the two path passing the three-eighths pole, floated out
to the four path at the top of the lane, and kept on for show. DEB'S SEA BREEZE pressed the winner from the two path but lost ground passing the quarter,
then faded along the inside down the stretch. STEADY FLO tracked inside, was driven from the rail around the turn, angled out passing the quarter, swung
from the five path into the lane, but weakened. DOILY laid up close outside of the leading duo in the three path, bid around the turn, was cued passing the
quarter, but gave way down the stretch. LA DAMA DE HIERRO had a slow start, trailed in the three path early and never menaced. MAMA DEBS broke
slowly, was wellback along the inside early and never involved.

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.


http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TAM&CY=USA&DATE=12/31/2025&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/premium/eqpRaceVideo.cfm?TRK=TAM&CY=USA&DATE=12/31/2025&RACE=1&DAY=D&site=CHRR
http://www.equibase.com/glossary.cfm

