TAMPA BAY DOWNS - December 31, 2025 - Race 1

MAIDEN CLAIMING - Thoroughbred

FOR MAIDENS, FILLIES AND MARES THREE YEARS OLD AND UPWARD. Three Year Olds, 120 lbs.; Older, 122 lbs. Claiming

Price \$16,000. Claiming Price: \$16,000

Distance: Six Furlongs On The Dirt Current Track Record: (It's Me Mom - 1:08.67 - April 7, 2012)

Purse: \$21,500

Includes: \$1,000 FOA - Florida Owners Awards

Includes: \$1,500 Other Sources

Available Money: \$21,500
Value of Race: \$21,500 1st \$13,150, 2nd \$4,300, 3rd \$2,150, 4th \$1,140, 5th \$190, 6th \$190, 7th \$190, 8th \$190

Weather: Clear, 55° Track: Fast

Off at: 12:23 Start: Good for all except 3,6 Timing Method: Electronic

Last Raced	Pgm	Horse Name (Jockey)	Wg	t M/E	PP	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	Odds	Comments
24Dec25 3TAM2	4	Hola Hermosa (Marin, Samuel)	120	Lb	3	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Neck}	0.60*	ins, dug in gamely str
19Dec25 ⁵ TAM ²	9	Love That Gal (Morales, Angel)	120	L bf	8	5	5 ^{Head}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{2 1/2}	2 ^{4 3/4}	9.30	4-3p, bid3/16, denied
12Jul25 ¹ MTH ⁶	5	Maggies Brew (Castanon, Jesus)	120	Lb	4	6	6 ¹⁰	5 ¹	5 ²	3 ^{5 1/2}	10.50	chased 2-4p, kept on
3Dec25 ² TAM ³	7	Deb's Sea Breeze (Casique, Ubardo)	122	Lb	6	1	2 ^{1/2}	4 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	41	17.70	press winner 2p, faded
10Dec25 ⁷ TAM ²	2	Steady Flo (Camacho, Samy)	120	Lb	1	4	4 ^{1/2}	6 ⁸	6 ⁶ 1/2	5 ¹	5.00	rail, angle5p str, wkn
21Sep25 ⁹ PRM ⁶	8	Doily (Leon, Sonny)	120	L	7	3	3 ^{Head}	2 ^{1/2}	3 ^{Head}	6 ^{3 1/2}	5.80	bid 3p turn, gave way
	6	La Dama de Hierro (Torres, Raymond)	120	L bf	5	8	8	7 ⁵	7 ⁵	7 ¹⁸	27.00	slow st, 3p, no menace
	3	Mama Debs (Mitchell, Richard)	120	b	2	7	7 ^{1/2}	8	8	8	58.50	broke slow, no threat

Final Time: 1:13.07 Fractional Times: 22.64 47.34 1:00.14

Split Times:

(24:70) (12:80) (12:93) Run-Up: 45 feet

Winner: Hola Hermosa, Bay Filly, by Adios Charlie out of Dani Nikki, by Wildcat Heir. Foaled Feb 28, 2022 in Florida.

Breeder: Jim Gulick

Owner: Stevens, Louis F. and Gulick, James M.

Trainer: Gulick, James

1 Claimed Horse(s): Hola Hermosa New Trainer: Anthony J. Granitz New Owner: Scott Henry, Michael W. Herbert and Anthony J.

Claiming Prices: 4 - Hola Hermosa: \$16,000; 9 - Love That Gal: \$16,000; 7 - Deb's Sea Breeze: \$16,000; 2 - Steady Flo: \$16,000; 8 -

Doily: \$16,000; 6 - La Dama de Hierro: \$16,000; 3 - Mama Debs: \$16,000;

Scratched Horse(s): Lizzy's Dream (Veterinarian)

Total WPS Pool: \$90,655

Horse	Win	Place	Show	Wager Type	Winning Numbers	Payoff	Pool
Hola Hermosa	3.20	2.40	2.10	\$1.00 Exacta	4-9	7.70	75,822
Love That Gal		5.60	3.40	\$0.50 Trifecta	4-9-5	17.45	47,565
Maggies Brew			4.40	\$0.10 Superfecta	4-9-5-7	17.05	35,156
				\$1.00 X-5 Super High	4-9-5-7-2	439.40	32,939
	Love That Gal	Hola Hermosa 3.20 Love That Gal	Hola Hermosa 3.20 2.40 Love That Gal 5.60	Hola Hermosa 3.20 2.40 2.10 Love That Gal 5.60 3.40	Hola Hermosa 3.20 2.40 2.10 \$1.00 Exacta Love That Gal 5.60 3.40 \$0.50 Trifecta Maggies Brew 4.40 \$0.10 Superfecta	Hola Hermosa 3.20 2.40 2.10 \$1.00 Exacta 4-9 Love That Gal 5.60 3.40 \$0.50 Trifecta 4-9-5 Maggies Brew 4.40 \$0.10 Superfecta 4-9-5-7 \$1.00 X-5 Super High 4-9-5-7-2	Hola Hermosa 3.20 2.40 2.10 \$1.00 Exacta 4-9 7.70 Love That Gal 5.60 3.40 \$0.50 Trifecta 4-9-5 17.45 Maggies Brew 4.40 \$0.10 Superfecta 4-9-5-7 17.05 \$1.00 X-5 Super High 4-9-5-7-2 439.40

Past Performance Running Line Preview

Pgm	Horse Name	Start	1/4	1/2	Str	Fin	
4	Hola Hermosa	2	1 ^{1/2}	1 ^{Head}	11/2	1 ^{Neck}	
9	Love That Gal	5	5 ^{1 1/2}	3 ^{1/2}	2 ^{1/2}	2 ^{Neck}	
5	Maggies Brew	6	6 ^{1 3/4}	51 1/2	5 ⁴	3 ⁵	
7	Deb's Sea Breeze	1	2 ^{1/2}	4 ¹	4 ³	4 ^{10 1/2}	
2	Steady Flo	4	4 ¹	6 ² 1/2	6 ⁶	5 ^{11 1/2}	
8	Doily	3	3 ¹	2 ^{Head}	3 ³	6 ¹² 1/2	
6	La Dama de Hierro	8	8 ¹² 1/4	7 ¹⁰ 1/2	7 ¹² 1/2	7 ¹⁶	
3	Mama Debs	7	7 ^{11 3/4}	8 ^{15 1/2}	8 ^{17 1/2}	8 ³⁴	

Trainers: 4 - Gulick, James; 9 - Gardea, Abraham; 5 - Pimental, John; 7 - Yanez, Moises; 2 - Bennett, Gerald; 8 - Arnett, Jon; 6 - Hernandez, Enrique; 3 -

Manchan, Bertram

4 - Stevens, Louis F. and Gulick, James M.; 9 -Paul Lemaster; 5 - Pine Branch Stables LLC; 7 -Carol Kemp; 2 - Winning Stables, Inc.; 8 - Kelly's Owners:

Racing LLC; 6 -Leopoldo M. Ortega; 3 -Bertram C. Manchan;

Footnotes | View Glossary Of Terms

HOLA HERMOSA showed the way along the inside, was challenged by an inner foe while confidently ridden around the turn, came under encouragement passing the quarter, faced off with another outer challenger entering the lane, but dug in gamely from the two path down the lane to hold on. LOVE THAT GAL stalked in the four path, came under a ride passing the three-eighths pole, ranged up to bid from the three path entering the stretch, dueled with an inner foe to the wire, but was denied. MAGGIES BREW chased in the three path, was roused from the two path passing the three-eighths pole, floated out to the four path at the top of the lane, and kept on for show. DEB'S SEA BREEZE pressed the winner from the two path but lost ground passing the quarter, then faded along the inside down the stretch. STEADY FLO tracked inside, was driven from the rail around the turn, angled out passing the quarter, swung from the five path into the lane, but weakened. DOILY laid up close outside of the leading duo in the three path, bid around the turn, was cued passing the quarter, but gave way down the stretch. LA DAMA DE HIERRO had a slow start, trailed in the three path early and never menaced. MAMA DEBS broke slowly, was wellback along the inside early and never involved.

Copyright 2026 Equibase Company LLC. All Rights Reserved.

Video Race Replay